

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 15889, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute agreements with Jason Needham of Kansas City, KS, Jennifer Osborne of Kansas City, KS, Elaina Wendt of Kansas City, MO, and Tiffany M. Lippincott of Albany, MO, to serve as artist mentors for the MyARTS program, at an actual aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$57,600.00.

**RESOLUTION # 15889, May 9, 2006** 

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney recommends the execution of agreements with the following artists at the rates indicated below, as artist mentors for the MyARTS program, at an actual aggregate cost to the County not to exceed of \$57,600.00;

Needham Jason 25 \$20/hour hrs/week \$16,000 Kansas City, KS Jennifer Osborne \$20/hour 25 hrs/week \$16,000 Kansas City, KS Elaina Wendt \$20/hour @ 20 hrs/week \$12.800 Kansas City, MO Tiffany Lippincott hrs/week \$20/hour 20 \$12,800 Albany, MO and,

File #: 15889, Version: 0

were as follows:

WHEREAS, the MyARTS program exposes high risk youth to a variety of possible work opportunities through a 72-hour apprenticeship, followed by a paid part-time entrepreneurship position; and,

WHEREAS, the artist mentors will provide training through the MyARTS apprenticeship program in the areas of entrepreneurship, business law, accounting, selling, promotions/marketing, and research as outlined in the budget and responsibilities documents attached hereto as Exhibit A; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, MO, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute agreements with Jason Needham of Kansas City, MO, Jennifer Osborne of Kansas City, MO, Elaina Wendt of Kansas City, MO, and Tiffany M. Lippincott of Albany, MO, at an actual aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$57,600.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreements.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

| APPROVED AS TO FORM:          |  |
|-------------------------------|--|
| Chief Deputy County Counselor | County Counselor   |
| Certificate of Passage        |  |
|                               | esolution # 15889 of May 9, 2006, was duly passed on the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon |

| File #: 15889, Version: 0   |   |              |           |           |            |                 |         |  |  |
|---|---|--------------|-----------|-----------|------------|-----------------|---------|--|--|
| Abstaining  | 0   | Absent       | 1         |           |            |                 |         |  |  |
| Date  |   | Legislature  | Mary<br>e | Jo        | Spino,     | Clerk           | of      |  |  |
| There is a balance of expenditure is chargeab<br>the credit of the fund from herein authorized. | le and there  | is a cash ba | lance ot  | herwise u | nencumbere | ed in the treas | sury to |  |  |
| ACCOUNT NUMBER:   | 008 4135 6  | 080          |           |           |            |                 |         |  |  |
| ACCOUNT TITLE:  | Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund<br>Prosecuting Attorney - Grant Match<br>Other Professional Services |              |           |           |            |                 |         |  |  |
| NOT TO EXCEED:  | \$57,600.00   | )            |           |           |            |                 |         |  |  |
| <br>Date  |   |              | Dire      | ctor      | of         | Finance         | and     |  |  |
|   |   | Purchasin    | g         |           |            |                 |         |  |  |